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FEDERAL E LECTION COMMISSION
WAS HINGN. D.C, :204b63

March 6, t980

CERTIFIED MA l

Mr. ILamar Smith, Chairman
Bexar County Republica n Party
8107 Broadway
San AntoniQo, Texas 78209

Re: MUJR 11!39

Dear Mr. Smith:•

The Federal Election Commssin ihas reviewed the
"' allegations of your complaint dated January 10, 1980

and determined on the basis of the information provided
in your complaint that the're is no reason to believe that

-- violations of the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971
as amended (",vthe Act")' or Chapters 95 and 96 of Title 26,

~U.S. Code have been committed.

Specifically, you allege that the Henry B. Gonzalez
Campaign Club !("the Campaign Club") violated 2 tJ.S1.C.
§i441d, 11 C.F.R... §110,.1 by failing to include statements
of candidate auhrzto/onatoiai n n 2 U.S.C.
§435 by failing to clearly identify itself as the sponsoringq
~committee on a ticket for a "Testimonial l'u ...... ncheon" f..or the
re-election of Congressman Henry B. G nzalez.

SWith respect to your first algto,2 tU.S.C. §441d
and 11 C.F.R.i §101pranonly to those cornunications
which ar=e general public political advertising. By virtue oe
its exclusive nature, the luncheon ticket is not a for of
general public political advertising and therefo re is not
subject to the requirements preScribed by 2: U.S.C. §s441d,
11 C .F.R. §110.11.

With reference to 2 U.S.C.. §435, the Campaign Club's
faiureii to include identification as the sponsoring comittee
on the ticket in question is a technical discrepancy.



Lamar smith
Page Two

Although the Campaign Club did ,not include its co !~ete

name, the fact that, the treasurer is identified reveals
its good faith effor't to comply wihthe Act. Furthermore,
the Campaign Club did include the disclaimer required by

this section on the ticet.

In light' of the foregoing circumstances, the Cmission,
has decided to close the f ,ie regarding this matter. Should

additional information c ome to your attention which you

believe establishes a voainof the Act, please contact
Carolyn Weeder, the staff met!~er assiqned to this matter at

523-4529.

N2
" Qeneral CounSel

9-



M.Lamar Smith, :Chairman ....
Bexaw county Republican PaitY
8107 Broadway ,
San Antonio, Texas 78209.....

("' Res MR 1139

DearMr.Smi th:

Tle Federal Ulection Commissio n has reviewed the
allegations of your complaint dated January 10, 1980

. and determined onthe basis of t~he information provided
in your comp~laint that there is no reason to believe that

-- violationS of the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971.
as amended ("th~e Act") or Chapters 95: and 96 of Title 26,

..... US. Code have been committed.

Specifically, you allege that the IInry B. Gonzalez
~Campaign Club ("the Campaign Club3 ) violated 2 U.S.C.
' §441h, 1i CF.R. §110.11 by faiitng tro include statements
, o f candi date... authori zation/non-a thor!izat ion , and 2 U.SC.

§435 by failing to clearly idextify itself as the sponsoring
~~comm~ittee on a ticket :for a "Test!imonial Luncheon" for the

re-election of Congressman henry B. Gonzalez.

withi respect to your first allegation, 2 U.SC. §441d
an 1!.FR §1.11 pertain only to those commnications

which are general pubilc political advertising. By virtue of
its exclusive nature, the: lunheon ticket is not a form of
general public political advertising and therefore is not
sub ject to the requirements proscribed by 2 u. s.C. § 4 4T:,
i! C.F.R.. §110.11.

With reference to 2 U.S.C. p£435, .....the Campaign Club's
failure to include identification as the sponsorinq committee
on the ticket in question iS a technical discrepancy.
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Lamar Smith
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Although the Campaign Club Ai,4.not iyclude its complete
name, bhe fact that the tr~ea~twer .isJen !fied reveals
its good faith effort to ...... v iz1 " h e Act.,, urthermore,
the Campaign Club did in 3~4e th.q 4 olamer ,reqiured by
this section on the ticket ... .. ..

In ilght of the foregoin c€ir~.itarcQ., the Commission
has decided to close the ~iJ] ...i.gthsmttr Sol
..............additionalin formtion conm, .yql4; at n1ion which you
believe estabishes a viqJA14on pf!£ *,ihi .aj, 2p!e~e contact
Carolyn Weeder, the staff .,erqe : siqned to this matter a
523-4529,

Sincerely,

Chxrlos N. Stee
~General Counsel

I-i



......... FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

11WAHLGTN0C.243March 6, 1980

CERTIFIED MAIL
REUNRCITRQUESTED

The Honorable HnyB. Gnae
2252 Rayburn, House office Building
U.S. House of Re presentatives
Wash i ngton, 'D. C. 2051 5

Re: MUR. 1139

Dear Congressman Gonzalez:

On January 15, 1980, the Commission notified you of
a complaint alleg~ing that you may have violated certain
sections of the Federal Election Campaign Ac~t of 1971, as

e'-amended or Chapters 95 and 96 of Title 26, U.S,. Code.

Spec ifical ly the complaint all!eges t hat you and your
~campaign commttee, the Henry B. Gonzalez Campaign Club

(hereinafter "the Campaign Club"), may have violated,
-- 2 U.S.C. §4 41d, 11 C.F.R. §110.11 by :making expenditures

, for expr ess advocacy comuncations without including
statements of your authorization or non-authoriza'tion;

. .. and 2 U SC 435 by failing to include ietfcion o
a ticket for a luncheon in behalf of your re-election.

adWith respect ,to the fir st allegation, 2 U.S.C. §441d
: and 11 C.F.R. S!0.l!i pertain only to those express advocacy

, communications which are general, public political advertising.
By virtue of its exclusive nature, the luncheon ticket is
not a form of general public political advertising and
therefore is not subject to t he requirements pr escribed by
2 U.S.C:. §441d, 11 C.FR 2. !0.11.

with reference to 2 U.SC. §435, the Campaign Club's
failure to include identfictin s the... sponsoring
committee on the tket in question is a technical discrepancy.



Eon. Eenry B. GonzalezPage TWo

Althog the Capaign club did not icude its comlete name 1the fact that the treasurer is identified reveals its good
faith effort to comply with teAct. Furth rr, the
Campaig Cbddinclude the disclame required by this
sectio on the ticket.

Based on the foregoing circumstances, the Commission
determined on March 5, 1980 that thre is no reason to
believe that a violation of any statute within its jursdiction
has been commnitted, and has clo sed the file accordingly. This
matter will become a part of the public record within 30 days.
If you have any questions, please contact Carolyn Weeder, the
staff member assigned to this matter at 523-4529.

General Counel

~cc: Charles De Leon, Treasurer
The Heny B. Gonzalez campaign Clu



CERTIFIED MAIL

The Honorable Henry L3. Gonzalez
2252 Iayhurn House Office Building
U.S. House o f RepreSentatives
Washington, D.C, 20515

.. :Re: MUR, 1139

-Dear Conqressma Gonzalezz

¢' On January 15, 190, the Qonurission notified you of
...... a complaint alleging that you may haue violated certain

sectonsof he edeal lection Campaign Act of 1971, as
.amended or Chpes95 and 96 of Ti!tle 26, U.S. Code.

Specif£ically the complaint a 'eqes that you and yu

.... canhjaign committee, the flenry 13. Gonzalez Camp~aign Club
(he reinaf£ter "th Ciaign Club"), may ave vilae
2u.s.C. 344ld, 11 C.F.R. Sii0.ll by makirg expenditures
for exp~ress advocacy cmui.tirSwithout including

C statemnents of your authorization or non-authorization;
and 2 U.S.C. 435 by failing to include Lid.ntificto c0. •

< ' a ticket for a luncheon in behalf of your re:-e1cction.

With respect to the first allegation, 2 U.S.C. .44l~d
and 11 c.F.R §11!0.11 pertain only Lo those express advocacy
corrnuicationS whic!h are qeneral public political a..r..nq
3y virtue of its exclusive nature, the luncheon ticket is
not a form of general public political advertising and
therefore is :not subject to the recquireents prescribed by

With reference to 2 U.S.Q. § ' 35, the Carnpai~n Club's
failure to include ilentification as the sponsoring
comm ittee on the .ticket in: cuestion is a techtical discrep ancy .

,Ii!<



lo.Henry 13. Gnzalez
PageTw

Altoug te Campa ign Club did not incJude its complete nae,.the fact that the treasurer in identified reveals its good
faith effort to comply 'with the Ac. Furthermre, the Campaign
Club-did include the disclaimer required by this section on
the, ticket.

Based on the foregoing circumstances, the Commssion
determined on Ot¢Lc1 S , 1980 that there is ,no reason to
believe that, a violation of any st~tute within its jurisdictior
ha been committed, and has closed the fie accordingly. This
matter will beuome a part of the pubiio record within 30 days.
If you have any questions, please contact Carolyn Weeder, the
staff member assigned to this matter at 523-4529. ...

S ince rely,

General Counsel
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BEFOR THE FEDERAI ELECTION 'COMMtSSION

In the Matter of)
) MUR 1139

Henry B. Gonzalez campaign Club )

CERTIFICATION

I, Marjorie W. Emmons, Secretary to the Federal

Election Coinisison, do hereby certify that on March 5

the Commission decided by a vote of 6-0 to take the

following actions regarding MtR 1139:

1. Find NO REASON TO BELIEVE that the
C- Henry B. Gonzalez Cmaign Club may have

violated 2 U.,S.C. §441d, 11 C.F.R.,
§110.11 by making expenditures for
express advoacy communicat ionS

~without incliuding statements of
candidateauhrzto/o-to-
ization.

2 .. Find NO RESON TO BELIEVE that the
Henry B. Gonzalez Campaign Club may

C have violated 2 U.S.C. §435 by failing
to inc~ude mandatory l anguage.

3. Close the file.

4. Approve and <send 'the letters as
attached to the First General Counsel's
Report dated March 3, 1980.

Voting for this determination were Commissioners

Aikens, Friedersdorf, Harris, McGarry, Reiche, and Tiernan.

A tt est:

Secretary to the Commission

Received in Office of the CommiSSiOn Secretary: 3-3-80, 11:03
Circulated on 48 hour vote baSis: 3-3-80, 4:00



FROM:

SU3JCT:

March, 3, 3.980

Marjorie W. Ernmons

Jane Colgrove

MUR 3.139

Please av the atahdFirst c~nral Counsel')s
Report on MUR 1139 distributed to the Commission on a

48 hour taliki basis.

Thank you.



F EEAL ELECTION COMMISSION1325 K Street, N.W.
Wash i ngton, D.C. 1204 3

F'IRST GENERAL COUNSEL' S REPORT

DATE AND TIME OF TRANSMITTELBY OGCT THE COMISSION _-,R 1980

COPLAINANT S NAE:

RESPONDENT'S NAME:.

RELEVANT STATUTE:

INTERNAL REPORTS CHECKE

FEERL AGENC IES C:HECKE:

b~E ~H: 03

MUR NO, 1139
D ATE COMPLAI NT RECE IVED
BY OGC i i98
STAFF MEMBER:
Carol!yn Weeder

B exar Co unty Repub ic an :Part£y
(San Antoniot Texas)

Henry B. Gonzalez Campaign Club

2 USC. §I 441d, 11 CF.R. § 110.11
2 U.S.C. § 435
2 U.S.C. § 431(h)

D: Henry B. Gonzalez Campaign Club
F.E.C. Reports

None

' SUMMARY OF ALLEGATIONS

On January 14, 1980 the Bexar County Republican Party of
C San Antonio, Texas ( "the Bexar County Committee") filed a

compla int allieg ing that the principal campa ign= committee of
' Henry B. Gonzalez, the Henry B. gonzalez Campa'ign Club

("the Campaign Club") had violated certain provisons of
the FECA. Specifically, the complaint alleges the following...

1. That the Campaign Club violated 2 U.S.C. § 441d,
11 C.F.R. § 110.11 by making expenditures for expresis advocacy
communications without including the required statements of
candidate aut hor ization/non-authOr i za tion.

2. That the Campaign Club violated 2 U.S.C. § 435 1/ by
failing to include the language required thereof.

A discussion of these allegations follows.

1 / Although the recently implemented Public Law 96-187 deletes
section 435(b) of the former code, the alleged v iolation
occurred p rior to its effective date. It is there fore ap-
propriate to consider this section's applicability to the
possible violation.

0



-2-

FACTUAL AND LEG AL ANALYS IS

Possible v iolat ion of_2 US.C. . 44ld

2 U.S.C. S 441d, 11 C. F.R. § :LlOll makes it unlawful for
a per son to make ex penditures for commun icat ions expressl!y
advocating the election of clearly identified federal candidates
without including the required statement of candidate authoriza-
to/oauhrzto.The Bexar County Committee alleges that
the aforementioned statement fails to appear on a ticket for a

"TesimoialLuncheon" honoring F enry B. Gonzalez, incumbent
Congressman and candidate for re-election for the 20th DiStrict
of Texas. 2/

11 C.F.R. § 110.ll(a)(l) st£ates that the requirements~specified by 2 U.s.C. § 441d pertain only to those communications
which expressly advocat the election or defeat of a candidate
and which are general public political advertising:

• (when) financing communications expressly
n-- advocating the election or defeat of a clearly
ei identified candidate through any broadcasting

station, newspaper, magazine, outdoor advertiSing
.. facility, direct mailing, or any other type of

gen eral pubi ic po it£iceal adverti!si!ng,..
(emphasis supplied). 11 C.E'FR § 110.11(a)(l)

Although the language "Keep Henry B. in D.C." which appears
~on the ticket in question might be considered as an express

advocacy expression, the ten dollar luncheon ticket cannot be
tT considered aS a form of general public political advertising by

virtue of its excusive nature, Therefore, in that the luncheon
~ticket does not meet the conditions to which 11 C.F.R. § 110.11

(a)(l) applies, the t icket is not subject to the requirements
prescribed by 2 U.s.C. § 441d..

Accord ingly, the O ff ice of General Counsel r ecommends
finding no reason to believe that the Henry B. Gonzalez Campaign
Club may have violated 2 u.S.C. § 441d, 11 CF.R, § ll0.il by
making expend itures for express advocacy communicat ions w ithout
incliu din g st atement s of cand idat e aut hor iz at£ion/non- auth o riz at ion.

Pss ible violation of 2 U.s.C. 435

The Bexar County Committee alleges that the Campaign Club
violated 2 U.S.C. § 435 by failing to include its name as the
sponsoring committee ion the ticket in question.

2/ See pages 2 and 3 of the attached complaint.
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Although 2 U.S.C. §S 435 does not specifically state thatthe s ponsoring committ ee must identify it self on solicitat ions,
this provision implies that the name of the committee should
be included in conjunction with the disclaimer specified
therein. The Campaign Club did not clearly i dentify itiself
as the sponsoring committee. However, the name of its
treasurer Charles De Leon and t1he required diSclaimer appear
on the ticket displaying the Campaign Club'S good fa ith effort
in complying with the Act.,

There fore, inasmuch as the discrepancy is a technical
one and that the Campaign Club displayed efforts of copliance
with the FECA, the Office of General Counsel recommends
finding no reason to believe that the Henry B. Gonzalez
Campaign Club may have violated 2 U S.C 4235, and cl osing
the file accord ingly.

' 'RECOMENDAT IONS

i, Find no reason to believe that the Henry B. Gonzalez
e- Campaigln Club may have violated 2 U.C. S 441d, 11 C.FR.

§ 110.11 by making expenditures for express advocacy com-
-- muni cations wi thout incl!udig statemen ts o f cand id ate

author izat ion/non-authori za tion.

2. Find no ieason to believe that the Henry B. Gonzalez
Camaign Club may have violated 2 u.s.C, § 435 by failing to

~incl ude mandatory l anguage.

~3. Close the file,

~4, Approve and send the attached letters.

Attachme nts

i -.. C ompl ain~t
2 -' Response
3 -Letter to Bexar County Republican Party
4 ... Letter to Congressman Henry B. Gonzalez



ilepublicn

Federal Election Commission A/lsc$&crt I
.1325 KStreet, N.W.
Wa sh ington , D., C. 20463 , . . ..

Please consider the followin a formal complaint, filed with
the Federal Election Commission in accordance with the Federal
Election. Campaig Act of 1971 and the rules and regulations
issued thereunder.

Enclosed is a ticket for a TeStimonial Luncheon honoring
~Henry B. Gonzalez, incument Congressman for the. 20th District

of Texas and a candidate for reelection to that office. You
" will note that the ticket fails to .inc lude the nece ssary not ice
, of authorization required by 2 United States Code 5441d and 5435

of the Fe deral Election Campaign Act of 17'... .. .... 1; 511$i0.1 iiof the
- " Federal Election Comms SiOn Rules and Regulations. The design-
,:. tion of Charle s DeLeon as Treasurer fails to give reasonable

notice of the individual or politic al committee financing the
political comuncati on and lunc:heon.

As Mr. Gonzalez was a member of the U. S. House of
..... Representatives during consideration n adoption of the

relevant election laws and as the Testimon ial Luncheon
~included an appearance by the Vice President o f the United
~States, it is particularly regrettable that violations of the

Act' occured.

While this complin~t is not filed by a candidate nor on
behalf of or at the request or suggestion of any candidate, the
complaint is made on behalf of teBexar County Repubican Party.

Complaint filed thisl 10th dyof Jauar 1980

Bexar Cour:ty Republican Party
8107 Broadway .
San Antonio Texas 7 8209 ...'.

.. .. Utl.. .' ,1 t m .... ii....., !,'" ..., (512) 824-9445" !'

SUBSCRIkEDY fl SWORN to before me on this, the 10th day of " ....'
January, 1980 ,/ " '

... " \.. 8t97 BROADWVAY * SAN ANTONIO, TEXAS0 7, 2829* ..... Texas....
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of

EFFECTIVE REPRESENTATION
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TESTIMONIAL LUNCHEON

Honoring

HENRY B. GONZALEZ
Congressman For The 20th District of Texas
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|henry B. Gonzalez Convention Center
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Page 2

To accor this matter the status of any valid complaint
would be to elevate the specious to the ridiculous. No law
and no regulation has been violated. The Commssion would
serve no useful pupose in giving any cognizance to this minis-
cule product of a pria zeltwho sleeks to use the law to
his own unworthy purpose.

truly yo s

V o V7
]en B. Onzal

II



FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSIONWA SI~iG TON, L) C 2043

CERTZFIED M AIL

The Honorable Eenry B.Gonzalez
2252 Rayburn House office Building
U.S. House of Rpentivs
Washington, D.C. 20515

Re: MUR 1139

Dear Congre ssman Gonzale z:

..... .On January 15, 198!0, the Commission notified you of
a complaint alleging that you may have violated certain

,., sections of the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as
' amended or Chapters 95 and 96 of Title 2 6 r U.S. Code.

Specifically the complaint alleges that you and your
campaign commnittee, the Henry B. Gonzalez Campaign Club
(hereinafter "the Campaign Club" ), may have violated

--" 2 U.S.C. §44id, 11 CF.R. §i10.11 by making expenditures
, for express advocacy commnications without including

statements of your authrization or n on-authorization;
and 2 U.S.C. §435 by failing to include identification on
a ticket for a luncheon in behalf of your re-election.

With respect to the first allegation, 2 U.S.C. §441d
and 11 C.F.R. §1i0.11 pertain only to those express advocacy
conmmunications which are general public political advertising.
By virtue of its exclusive nature, the luncheon ticket is
not a form of general public political advertising and
therefore is not subject to the requirementS prescribed by

With reference to !2 U.S.C. §435, tIhe Campaign C.ub..'s
failure to include identif ication as the sponisoring
committee on the ticket in quest in is a technical discrepancy.



@ 0

Hon. Henry 13. Gozalez

Page Two

Although the Campaign Club did not include its complete name,
the fact that the treasurer is identified reveals its good
faith ef fort to comply with the Act. Furthermore, the Campaign
Club did include the disclaimer required by this Section on
the ticket.

Eased on Lth e foregoing circwnsances, the Cmiso
determinea on , 1980 that t here is no reason to
believe that a violatio n of any statute within its jurisdiction
has been committed, and has closed the file accordingly. ThiS
matter will become a part of the public record within 30 days.
If you have any questions, please contact Carolyn Weeder, the
staff membe assigned to this matter at 523-4529.

s incerely,

, Charles N. Steele
General Counsel

c: Charles De Leon, Treasurer
: The Henry B. Gonzalez Campaign Club



....... FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISS ION

CERTIFJE:D MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

]~x.Lamar Smith, Chairman
Bexar County Republican Party
8107 Broadwy
San Antonio, Texlas 78209

Re: MUR 11 39

Dear Mr. Smith:

The Federal Election Commission ha s reviewed the
allegations of your complaint dated January 10, 1980
and determined on the basis of the information pro vid ed
in your complaint that the re is no reason to believe that
violations of the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971
asaedd(teAct) or ,Chapters 95 and 96 of Title 26,
U.S. s code have been committed.

Specifically, you allege that the Henry B. Gonzalez
Campaign Club ("the Campaign Club") violated 2 U.S.C.
§441d, 11 C.F.R. §11i0.i1 by failing to include statements
of candidate authorzato/nnauhrzation; and 2 U.S.,C.
§435 by failing to clearly identify itself as the sponsoring
committee on a ticket for a "TestimOnial Luncheon" for the
re-election of Congressman Henry B. Gonzalez.

With respect tc your fi'rst allegation, 2 U.S.C. 44ld
and 12! C.FR. §110.11 pertain only to those ,commuications
which are general public political advertising. By virtue o
its exclusive nature, the luncheon ticket is not a form of
gener~al public political advertising and therefore is not
subject to the requirements prescribed by 2 U.S.C. §44id,
11 CF.R. §110.11i

With reference to 2 U.S.C, §435, the Campaign Club's
failure tQ i nclude identificiation as the sponsoring committee
on the ticket in question is a ehia disicrepancy.



Lar SmithPageTw

Although the Campaign Cl ub did not include its complete
name, the fact that the treasurer is ide. ntified reveals
its good faith effort to comply with the Act. Furthermore,
the Campaign Club did include the disclaimer required by
this Section on the ticket.

In light of the foregoing circumstances, the Commuission
has decided to close the file regarding this matter. Should
additio-nal information come to yo~ur attention which you
believe establishes a violation of the Act, please contact
Carolyn Weeder, the staff member assigned to t:his matter at
52 3-4529 .

Sineely,

Charles N. Steele
General Counsel



HENRY B. GONZA'E
2OHDIST,TEA
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A22i80t

Mr. CharleS R. SteeleGeneral Couns el
Federal Election Commission
Washington, D.C. 20463 RE: MtJR 1139

Dear Mr. Sele:
I am in receipt of your letter regardi ng the above

captioned copaint.

The complainant submits supporting evidence that
clearly shows the complaint is without basis. The matter
is speciu and frivlus. TeCmissio shoud otgiv
it any cognizance.

The complainant does not act aS one who is concerned
about the law; his only intent is to use the statute as a
method of politic~al harrassment. This is made cliear by the
fact that the complinant contacted the news media well be-...
fore taking any actual step to file a complaint. At that
time he claimed that a number of violations existed! none of
which are reflece in the documet sumitted to the Coms-
sion. The only intent of th opain ant is to use testa-
tute for hbis own poitical ends, namely to create transi:ent
pubicity. The content of the comlant verifie this trn-
parent :motive.

As evidenced by the documnt submitted by the cmlain-
ant, every effort was made to comply with the regulations of
the, Cmission,. Adequate written notice appeas clearly and
conspicuusly on the ticket copainant furnished as required
by law and regulation. The only violation is in fact within
the wishfu thinking of the copainant, who iS in no event
acting in :good faith,
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To accord this matter the sthat of any valid complaint
wudbe to elevate the speciu to the ridiculous. No law
and no reuation has been violated. The Comssion would
serve no useful pupose in giving any cognizance to this minis-
cuse product of a part isan• zealot who seeks to use the law to
his own unworthy purpose.

en By onS,.C
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Fedexal Eiection CommissiOf
Washington, D.C. 20463
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SFED ERA L ELECTION COM MiS,5I0N

~~January 15, 19 810

CERTIFIED MAIL
RTRREEP RQUESTED

The Honorable Henry B. Gonzalez
House of Representatives
WaShington, D. C.

RE MUR i 319

Dear Mr. Gonzalez:

This letter iS to notify you that on January 10, 1980,
' the Fedearl Election Comission received a complaint which
eTalleges that you may have viltdcertain sections of the

Federal Election Camaign Act of 1971, as amended ("the Act...)
~or Chapters 95 and 96 of Title 26, U.S. Code. A copy of the

complaint is enclosed. We have nmbered t£his matter NOR 1139,
~Please refer to this number in all future corespondence.

-- under the Act, you have the opportunity to deostrate,
,. in writing, that no action should b'e taken against you in

connection with this matter. Your response must be submitted
~within 15 days of receipt of this letter., If no response is

r=eceived within 15 days, the ComissiOn may take further
C action based on the available information.

Please submt any factual or legal materials which you
. believe are relevant to the Commission's analysis of this

matter. Where appropriate, statements whould be submitted
under oath.

Thirs mater will remain confidential: in accordance with
2Ur.S.C. § 437g .a) (4)(B) and §S 437g(a) (12) unlss you notify
the Commission in wingthat you wish the matter to be
made publici.

If you intend to be represented by counsel in this matter,
please advise the Comm iss ion: by sending a letter of represen-
tation S tating the name, addre ss and telephone number of Such
counsel, and a statement authorizing such counsel to receive
.any notifications and other communications from the Commission.



if you hv any questions, please contc Caroyn Wer,.the staff mber assigned to this matter at (202) 52.3-4529.
For yOUr infomt.on, we have attaceda brief description of
the omission's precedue !for handlin coplits.

General Counsel

Encloure

. Complaint

2. Procedures



i~nujxFED ERAL E LE CTI ON COMM iSION
1kWILYJJ WASHI!NGTON, .C 20463

January 15, .1980

CERT]2FIED MAIL

; 9 Mr, Lamar Smith, Chairman
, :Bexar County Republican Party

810 7 Bro ada
e,, S an Anto0nio, Texas 7 8209

Dear Mr. Smith:

~~This letter is to acknowledg e receipt of your complaint
-- of January 10, 1980, ,against Henry B. Gonzalez which alleges

violations of the Federal Electio Campaign laws. A staff
" mainber has been assigned to analyze your allegations. The

respondent will be notified of this complaint within 5 days,
and a r com~mendation to ,the Federal Eliectlion Commssion as to

~how this matter should be initially handled will be made 15
~days after the respondent's notification You will be noti-

iflied as soon as the Commssion takes final action on your
complaint. Should you have or receive any additional informa-.

' tion in, this imattet, please forward it to this ofice.. For
your information, we have attached a brief description :of
the Commis s ion's procedues for haindlin complaints.

General Counsel

Enclosure
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Repubi .,h',can Party+ Z.+'
OF BEXAR COUNTY

Federal E lec tion Commis s ion+
1325 K Street,. N.W .. .. , :
Washington, D.. C. 20463 :... '

Please consider the fol lowing a formal complaint filed with
the Federal E lection Comm~is sion in accordance with the Federal
Election Campaign Act of 1971 and the rules and regulations
issued thereunder.

, Enclosed is a ticket for ,a Testimnial Luncheon honoring
Henry B. Gonzalez, incumbent Congressman for the 20th District

~of Texas and a candidate for reelection to that office. You
,: will note that the ticket fails to include the necessary notice

of authorization required by 2 United States Code $441d and S435
" of teFederal Election Campaign Act: of 1971; 9110.11I of the

_ Federal Election Commission Rules and Reuain. The designa-
tion of Chare s De eo as Treasurer fails to give reasonable

- not ice o f the individual or poiiclcommittee financing the
political communcation and luncheon.+

~As Mr. Gonzalez was a member of the U. S. House of
Representatives during consideration and adoption of the

C relevant election laws and as the Testimonial Luncheon

~included an appDearance by the Vice President of the United
States, it is particularly regrettable that violations of the

~Act occurred.

Thie this complaint is not filed by a candidate nor on
bhal f of or at the+ request or suggestion +of+ an c++andidate, the+
complaint is made on behalf of the Bexar County Republican Party.

Complaint filed this 10th day of Januar 1980<),

Bexar County Republican Party
8107 Broadway
San Antonio, Texas 78209

SUBSCR)I+E+ 'afl+ SWORN to be fore me +on this the 10th +day of

January, 119810

in and....f..r Bexar County, Texas
'8107 BROADWAY * SAN ANTON:IO, TEXAS 78209 * 512-824-9445

...... . '" . ........... Comm 6 ission expires March :30, 198:1



18 YEARS
~of@O

EFFECTIVE REPRESENTATION
FOR BEXR COUNTY AND THE NAT!ON

STESTIMONIAL LUNCHEON
...... "Honoring

71.. H ENRY B. GON ZALEZ
Congressman Fo Te 20th District, of: Texas

C" January 8th, 1980-- 12 Noon
Henry B. Gonalez Convention Center

$10.00ae

Per Person N9 3504
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Federal Election Goinission

1325 K :Street, N. W.

Washington, D. C. 20463



I LUL RAt ILLU JC ON COMMISSION

\V',i lING :ION,L) C. 2I:b !

TH IS .... IS THE BE iG OF fIUR # ..... 39

Date Filmed 5 i4i ~
Camera Uo. 2

N'I'

H
C i i:

I ..
Ca &me raman

-4

.


